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	Executive summary:
	Many countries are using process colour printing (multicoloured charts) instead of traditional spot colour printing. However there is no guidance or specifications for printing colours in M-4. 

	Actions to be taken:
	Discuss issues at the CSPCWG 1 meeting and decide further action



	Related documents:
	B 140, B 141-146



	Related Projects:
	None




1. Introduction / Scope.
Colours used in the printing of INT charts worldwide vary considerably.  Almost every country uses different printing colour values (PMS or CMYK values). Countries who are starting to produce charts using process colours presently do not find any approved guidelines for CMYK codes/values. 

2. Analysis/Discussion.
To define and gain acceptance for a precise and overall approved set of printing values would pose a daunting challenge. The final printing result depends on so many variables, for example the paper, the printing place environment etc. But it is felt that some guidance or examples will be helpful for the new HOs, or HOs who may be changing their printing process or chart style. A Bulletin board could be developed to provide information on printing colours (see table set out below as an example).


3. Resource implication.
To be defined.

4. Benefits.
1. To harmonize existing INT-charts




2. Provide guidance when defining printing colours




3. Guidance when defining new symbols




4. Guidance for Print on Demand charts

5. Working Groups.  
6. Any other relevant information not covered elsewhere.  N/A
7. Justification.  See benefits.
8. Target completion date.  To be discussed. 
9. Related activities and dependencies  
10. Action Required.
Discussion on whether CSPCWG wishes to advance this issue.





Annex includes examples of the Finnish practice.











Annex to CSPCWG 2-8.4

Four colour printing (process colours):

CMYK values used in Finnish printed charts:

Raster percentages in film originals:

Object



Cyan

Magenta
Yellow
Black

Black (coastline etc)

0

0

0

100

Land tint



0

6

25

0

Shallow water tint

15

0

0

0

Fairway area 


0

0

0

10

Traffic separation zone

7

23

0

0

Leisure craft fairway

0

0

0

15

Light-white



0

15

100

0

Light (navigational) green
80

0

70

0

Light (navigational) red
0

90

65

0

Depth contour


100

0

0

0

Depth contour 3-6

100

0

0

20
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Spot Colours:

PMS (Pantone Matching System) values for same colours: 

Black




Black

Land tint



PMS 1205

Shallow water tint

PMS 293

Fairway area


Black (10 % raster)

Light white



PMS 122

Light (navigational) green
PMS 347

Light (navigational) red
PMS 185


1

_1190463618.psd

